Note 4 - Contingent Liabilities and Provisions (continued)

Contractual maximum payments AdColony Bemobi Individually Total
(Numbers in $ million) immaterial
Apr-18 21.7   5.6   27.3
Sep-18 10.8   10.8
Apr-19 18.3   18.3
Sep-19 13.6   13.6
Apr-20 3.1   3.1
Total -   67.5   5.6   73.1

Following the signing in 2016 of an amendment to the earnout agreement with the former shareholders of
Bemobi, the contractual maximum payments are capped at an agreed amount.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant assumptions (discount rate, forecast
annual and half-yearly revenue and forecast EBITDA) would, holding the other assumptions constant 1), have
the following effects on the net present value of the contingent consideration, and on the estimated payments.

1) A change in the annual and half-yearly revenue is assumed to lead to a directionally similar change
in EBITDA.

Effect on Net present value AdColony Bemobi Individually
(Numbers in $ million) immaterial
Discount rate (increase by 200 basis points) N/A (1.4) (0.1)
Discount rate (decrease by 200 basis points) N/A 1.5 0.1
Revenue (20% increase) N/A 8.3 0.6
Revenue (20% decrease) N/A (10.7) (4.3)
Revenue (10% increase) N/A 5.0 0.3
Revenue (10% decrease) N/A (5.4) (4.3)
EBITDA (10% increase) N/A 6.5 0.2
EBITDA (10% decrease) N/A (7.1) (0.4)
EBITDA (5% increase) N/A 3.5 0.1
EBITDA (5% decrease) N/A (3.5) (0.2)

Effect on Estimated payments AdColony Bemobi Individually
(Numbers in $ million) immaterial
Discount rate (increase by 200 basis points) N/A N/A N/A
Discount rate (decrease by 200 basis points) N/A N/A N/A
Revenue (20% increase) N/A 10.6 0.6
Revenue (20% decrease) N/A (13.5) (4.9)
Revenue (10% increase) N/A 6.3 0.3
Revenue (10% decrease) N/A (6.7) (4.9)
EBITDA (10% increase) N/A 8.2 0.2
EBITDA (10% decrease) N/A (8.9) (0.5)
EBITDA (5% increase) N/A 4.5 0.1
EBITDA (5% decrease) N/A (4.5) (0.2)

Note 5 - Financial Risk

The majority of the financial risk that the Group is exposed to relates to currency risk. Both revenue and
operating expenses are exposed to foreign exchange rate fluctuations. Please note that some revenue
numbers are impacted by changes in local currencies which are the basis for invoicing of customers.

Revenue by currency 3Q 2017 % YTD 2017 %
(Numbers in $ million)
USD 85.9   79.0% USD 260.7   80.1%
BRL 10.7   9.9% BRL 30.8   9.4%
TRY 2.8   2.6% TRY 7.8   2.4%
CAD 1.7   1.6% GBP 4.0   1.2%